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From the LLR ICB Corporate Governance Team
Our Ref: [895] FOI10042025G
10/04/2025

 


Dear Requester,

Freedom of Information Request 

I am looking for some information to be answered under the Freedom of Information Act relating to the capacity and access payment (CAP) scheme. Funding for this was split into two parts for PCNs in 2024/25– the first 70% was a capacity and access support payment (CASP), and the second 30% was a capacity and access improvement payment (CAIP), based on performance. This was outlined in the Network Contract DES 2024/25. 

My questions are as follows:
1. What was the total amount of funding available to PCNs in your ICB area for the capacity and access improvement payment scheme (CAP) as a whole in 2024/25?

Response: The total amount of funding available to Primary Care Network’s (PCNs) in LLR for the Capacity and Access Improvement Payment Scheme (CAP) in the 2024/25 financial year was £5,411,191.

1. And please can you break down the total amount of funding that was available to PCNs via CASP payments in 2024/25 (70% of the total scheme funding)?

Response: The amount of funding that was available to PCNs via Capacity and Access Support Payments (CASP) in the 2024/25 financial year was £3,787,834.

1. And what was the total amount of funding available to PCNs in your ICB area for the CAIP payments in 2024/25 (the 30% amount - scheme details outlined above)?

Response: Total amount for Capacity and Access Improvement Access (CAIP) payments for the 2024/25 financial year was £1,623,357.

1. How many PCNs in your ICB area received the national capacity and access support payment (CASP) in 2024/25?

Response: 26 PCNs in LLR received the national CASP in 2024/25.

1. How many PCNs in your ICB area received any money via the local capacity and access improvement payments (CAIP) in 2024/25?

Response: 26 PCNs in LLR received funds via the local CAIP payments in 2024/25.

1. Can you please provide the amount of CAIP money received by each PCN in 2024/25? Please provide this both as an amount in pounds and as a percentage of what they were entitled to receive.

Response: LLR ICB considers the information you have requested, the amount of CAIP money received by each PCN is commercially sensitive information and is therefore engaging the exemption under section 43 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA). Section 43 (2) of the FOIA exempts the general duty to release information which would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any entity, including the public authority holding the information.

Section 43 is a qualified exemption which requires the ICB to consider the public interest test in withholding this information against that of its release. 

In line with this, the ICB recognises a general public interest in regards to: 
· openness and transparency 
· accountability in the administration of public services and; 
· ensuring appropriate standards of clinical practice, particularly within the health sector. 

However, we also take into account that releasing this information would: 
· have a potential impact on the conduct of LLR ICB existing and business 
· have a potential impact on the future conduct of LLR ICB business 
have a detriment to the commercial interests of LLR ICB and its ability to offer a robust and cost-effective service to its constituents. 

1. If the answer to number 5 was less than 100%, can you please state why?

Response: Not applicable; all 26 PCNs achieved the national domains (100%).

1. These CAIP payments were split into three criteria – better digital telephony, simpler online requests and faster care navigation, assessment and response. Please provide for each PCN in your ICB the amount received per criteria in both amount in pounds and percentage in 2024/25.

Response: LLR ICB considers the information you have requested, the amount of money received per criteria to each PCN is commercially sensitive information and is therefore engaging the exemption under section 43 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA). Section 43 (2) of the FOIA exempts the general duty to release information which would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any entity, including the public authority holding the information. However, we can confirm that all 26 PCNs confirmed implementation of the 3 Domains.

1. In the previous year, 2023/24, how many PCNs received any money via the local capacity and access improvement payments (CAIP)?

Response: 26 PCNs demonstrated achievement against the CAIP domains.

1. Can you please provide the amount of CAIP money received by each PCN in 2023/24? Please provide this both as an amount in pounds and as a percentage of what they were entitled to receive.

Response: Please see our response to Question 6. above, the amount of CAIP money received by each PCN in 2023/24 is commercially sensitive information and is therefore engaging the exemption under section 43 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA). Section 43 (2) of the FOIA exempts the general duty to release information which would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any entity, including the public authority holding the information.

1. If the answer to number 10 was less than 100%, can you please state why?

Response: Not applicable; 26 PCNs achieved all domains.

1. These CAIP payments were split into three criteria in 2023/24 – patient experience of contact, ease of access and demand management, and accuracy of recording in appointment books. Please provide for each PCN in your ICB the amount received per criteria.

Response: Please see our response to Question 8. above. LLR ICB considers the information you have requested, the amount of money received per criteria to each PCN is commercially sensitive information and is therefore engaging the exemption under section 43 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA). Section 43 (2) of the FOIA exempts the general duty to release information which would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any entity, including the public authority holding the information.

1. Who within your ICB assessed the delivery of the plans in 2024/25? 

Response: As per the Network Contract Directed Enhanced Service (DES) 2024/25 guidance, the Clinical Director (CD) provides assurance to the ICB. The ICB clinical lead and subject matter expert review the returns. 

1. Under what criteria was the delivery of the plan assessed in 2024/25?

Response: As per the guidance, delivery of the plan was assessed on the assurance received from PCN CD’s on implementation on the domains reviewed by the ICB subject expert. 

1. When were/will the payments be delivered to PCNs in 2024/25?

Response: As per the guidance, PCNs receive funding for CAIP following confirmation and assurance on implementation of the national CAIP domains. 

For CASP, as per the guidance, PCNs receive monthly payments for reinvestment into improving access, Modern General Practice, delivery of PCN DES and development of Additional Roles Reimbursement Scheme (ARRS). 

1. How much CAIP funding was not allocated to PCNs in your ICB area in 2024/25?

Response: Not applicable; all PCNs received the CAIP funding for 2024/25.

1. How much CAIP funding was not allocated to PCNs in your ICB area in 2023/24?

Response: Not applicable; all 26 PCNs received the CAIP funding for 2023/24. 

1. What did the ICB do with the funding that wasn’t distributed to PCNs via these payments in 2024/25?

Response: Not applicable; all 26 PCNs demonstrated implementation of the 3 domains. 

1. What did the ICB do with the funding that wasn’t distributed to PCNs via these payments in 2023/24?

Response: Not applicable; all 26 PCNs demonstrated implementation of the 5 domains. 
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